

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States,
Applicant,

v.

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., in his official capacity as District Attorney of the County of
New York; MAZARS USA, LLP,
Respondents.

On Application for Stay

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION
FOR A STAY PENDING THE FILING AND DISPOSITION OF
A PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Jay Alan Sekulow
Stuart J. Roth
Jordan Sekulow
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION
AND ADVOCACY GROUP, P.C.
1701 Pennsylvania Ave, NW,
Ste. 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 546-8890
jsekulow@claglaw.com

William S. Consovoy
Cameron T. Norris
Alexa R. Baltes
Bijan M. Aboutorabi
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com

Patrick Strawbridge
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109

Counsel for President Donald J. Trump

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction & Summary of Argument	1
Argument	3
I. The balance of equities strongly favors a stay.	3
II. The Court is likely to hear this important case.	6
III. The decision below is unsustainable.....	9
IV. The Court should preserve the status quo regardless of whether the appropriate relief is a stay or an injunction.	15
Conclusion.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	11, 12, 17
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	16
<i>Brenntag Int’l Chemicals, Inc. v. Bank of India</i> , 175 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	5
<i>Church of Scientology of Calif. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	3, 5
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009) (Ginsburg, J., in chambers).....	4
<i>Couch v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 322 (1973).....	5
<i>Houck v. Substitute Trustee Servs., Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 473 (4th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 486 F.2d 85 (3d Cir. 1973).....	8
<i>In re Seiffert</i> , 446 F. Supp. 1153 (N.D.N.Y. 1978).....	8
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby</i> , 574 U.S. 10, 11 (2014) (per curiam).....	11
<i>Moss v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> , 572 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989)	16
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	4
<i>Starr v. Baca</i> , 652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020)	passim
<i>United States v. R. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 292 (1991)	10, 15
<i>Virag v Hynes</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 437 (1981).....	15

Statutes

26 U.S.C. §7213	5
26 U.S.C. §7216(a)	5
8 N.Y.C.R.R. §29.10(c)	4
N.Y. Tax Law §1825	5
N.Y.C. Admin. Code §11-1797(e)	5
